Restatement* and clarification of HY-088 acquisition and HY-038 divestment

Divested HY-038 to QliniQ for €1 million in December 2022
• HY-038 considered a high-barrier generic outside of our core

portfolio
• Limited development before divestment
• Encountered challenges in identifying a suitable CMO capable of

manufacturing HY-038 at a desired cost

Acquired HY-088 from QliniQ for €1 Million in January 2023
• Acquired the global rights of ongoing development from Dutch

company QliniQ who maintained the rights to commercialize the
product candidate in its home country and a select number of
Middle Easter and developing countries

Accounting Treatment of the Transactions with QliniQ
• Initially recognized €1 million in 2022 from the sale of HY-038 along

with a €1 Million R&D expense and a €0.2 million intangible asset
for buying HY-088

• Unreliable fair value determination for both products due to
development stage and simultaneous negotiation

• Transactions were reclassified as a non-monetary exchange (IAS 38)
• Reversed €1 million revenue and offset the €1 Million HY-088 R&D

expense with the received €1 Million

Per 31 December 2022
(in € thousands)

Impact of Restatement
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

Current assets 50.801 -1.000 49.801
Trade and other receivables 5.127 -1.000 4.127
Total assets 61.864 -1.000 60.864

Equity 55.045 -1.000 54.045
Result of the period (10.770) -1.000 (11.770)
Total equity and liabilities 61.864 -1.000 60.864

For the year ended 31 December 2022
(in € thousands)

Impact of Restatement
As

previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

Revenues 2.951 -1.000 1.951
Gross profit 2.857 -1.000 1.857
Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) (10.638) -1.000 (11.638)
Profit (loss) before taxes (10.766) -1.000 (11.766)
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (10.770) -1.000 (11.770)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE PERIOD

(10.770) -1.000 (11.770)

For the year ended 31 December 2022
(in €)

Impact of Restatement
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

Basic/dilutedearnings/(loss) per share (0.380) (0.035) (0.435)

Consolidated statement of financial position

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

*See appendix for press release on restatement

Anticipated Selected Milestones (15
Months)

20

Anticipated value inflection milestones

Ambition to expand the product portfolio to ~30 assets by 2025

Clinical Regulatory Commercial

• Miconazole/DB: second
clinical trial to begin by
year end